INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

9. OBSOLETE BUSINESS COMPLEX SERVICE OFFERINGS

9.2 BUSINESS SERVICE OFFERINGS

- E. Choice 800
 - 2. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

	MINIMUM NONRECURRING CHARGE	MAXIMUM NONRECURRING CHARGE
• T1 Access Coordination, per order	[1]	\$150.00
• Installation, per request	[1]	500.00
• Expedited Service, per request	[1]	500.00

3. Volume Discounts

A customer's eligibility for a volume discount is determined by the calculating the customer's total undiscounted monthly usage charges for other carrier services including One Plus, WATS, 800 and SilverCard Travel Service calls between intrastate, interstate, international points.

MONTHLY USAGE LEVEL	MINIMUM DISCOUNT	MAXIMUM DISCOUNT
\$ 200.00	1.25%	2.5%
1,000.00	2.50%	5.0%
2,500.00	3.75%	7.5%

[1] See Section 2.4 of this Tariff for Minimums.

Date of Issue: May 22, 2009 Date Effective: June 21, 2009

Issued by: Jeffrey P. Wirtzfeld Regional Director, Legal Issues

1801 California St. Denver, CO 80202

NY2009-002